
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD 
HOUSE AND 35 CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. BAC 
O'CONNOR. 17/00194/OUT  

(Pages 11 - 24)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- ST JOHN FISHER 
CATHOLIC COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 
ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC COLLEGE. 17/00156/FUL  

(Pages 25 - 30)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT  - FORMER 
WOODSHUTTS INN, LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE. ASPIRE 
HOUSING LTD. 17/00324/FUL  

(Pages 31 - 38)

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER ORME 
CENTRE, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GSG ORME CENTRE 
LTD. 16/00796/OUT  

(Pages 39 - 44)

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ST PETER'S 
CHURCH, MAER. ANDREW MAINWARING. 17/00219/FUL  

(Pages 45 - 52)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 20th June, 2017

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - AUDLEY 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY.  MRS 
DOBSON. 17/00260/FUL  

(Pages 53 - 58)

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SLACKEN LANE. 
ASHGREEN LTD. 13/00266/CN06, CN07 AND CN11  

(Pages 59 - 70)

11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CORNER OF 
CHURCH LANE AND SILVERDALE ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE.NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
16/00312/DEEM3  

(Pages 71 - 76)

12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT LOWER 
STREET, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
17/00315/DEEM3  

(Pages 77 - 82)

13 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FAIRFIELD 
HOUSE, BAR HILL ROAD, ONNELEY. MR & MRS LEA. 
17/00405/AAD  

(Pages 83 - 92)

14 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  (Pages 93 - 102)
15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 16 DIMSDALE PARADE EAST, 

NEWCASTLE. TPO 180  
(Pages 103 - 106)

16 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR THE 
BRAMPTON AND WATLANDS PARK CONSERVATION AREAS  

(Pages 107 - 114)

17 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Panter, Proctor 
(Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Spence (Vice-Chair), Sweeney, White, 
G Williams, J Williams and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 23/05/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Northcott, 
Panter, Reddish, Simpson, Spence, 
Sweeney, S Tagg, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham, Jennet 
Hough, Trevor Vernon and Darren 
Walters

Prior to the commencement of business, a minute’s silence was held in tribute to the 
victims of the attack on the Manchester Arena which happened yesterday.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Heesom, Turner and G White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April, 2017, as 
circulated at the meeting,  be agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, 
BALDWINS GATE. BELLWAY HOMES (WEST MIDLANDS). 16/01101/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded by Councillor Panter

Resolved: That no “advance” Planning Committee site visit be arranged. 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- WM MORRISON SUPERMARKET, 
LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE. WM MORRISON SUPERMARKETS 
PLC. 17/00137/FUL 

Resolved: That the variation of the condition be approved subject to all 
conditions from application 97/00792/OUT that remain relevant at this 
time and the undermentioned condition:

The opening hours of the retail foodstore hereby permitted shall be 
restricted to between the hours of 7.00am and 10.00pm Monday to 
Saturday and 9.00am to 6.00pm on Sunday, the exception being 
during the four days prior to Christmas Eve (excluding Christmas Eve 



Planning Committee - 23/05/17

2

itself and any Sunday) during which the trading hours shall be from 
06.00am to midnight.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ASTON FARM, ASTON.  MR & 
MRS MOTTERSHEAD.  17/00189/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Details of the colour stain of weatherboarding and roofing
materials to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local Planning Authority

(ii) Feed bins to be finished in a dark recessive colour.
(iii) Prior approval of levels
(iv) Landscaping scheme
(v) Retention of hedgerow adjoining the building and

protection measures during construction in relation to
hedgerow and trees within hedger
[...]
 
sustainable transport measures and potentially to on street parking 
measures, would not be met; or,  if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligation can be 
secured. 

(c) In the event of either planning permission being refused (on the 
ground set out in (b). above) and the development still continuing 
beyond the date referred to and/or payment of the monies being 
delayed notwithstanding completion of the obligation, members 
resolve that it would be expedient to take enforcement action for 
the reasons set out in recommendation (b) and that  Legal 
Services be authorised to issue enforcement or any other notice 
and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action 
and prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the 



Planning Committee - 23/05/17

5

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure payment of the 
above sums.

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SLACKEN LANE, ASHGREEN 
LTD. 13/00266/ CN06, CN07, CN11 

Proposed by Councillor J Williams and seconded by Councillor S Hambleton

Resolved: That decisions be deferred on all three applications for the following 
reasons:

CN06: To provide the applicant with an opportunity to address the 
concerns of the LLFA regarding the lack of detailed information 
demonstrating that surface water soakaways will be acceptable.

CN07: To provide the applicant with an opportunity to address the 
concerns of the LDS.

CN11: To provide the applicant with an opportunity to provide detailed 
proposals that are acceptable with respect to this condition.

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ST JOHN THE EVANGELIST RC 
SCHOOL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  SCHOOL GOVERNORS OF ST 
JOHN'S RC PRIMARY SCHOOL.  16/01032/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Land Contamination
(v) Scheme of Intrusive Site Investigations for Coal Mining
(vi) A Report of Findings and a Scheme of Remedial Works

for Coal Mining 

12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KEELE HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY, KEELE.  KEELE HALL.  17/00272/LBC 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved
(iii) Materials as stated on application form / drawings 
(iv) The precise appearance of the replacement doors to be

agreed by the local planning authority before they are installed.

13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE EAST OF THE A34, 
TALKE ROAD.  NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 17/00311/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the Application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:



Planning Committee - 23/05/17

6

(i) Approved plans
(ii) Tree protection measures
(iii) Highway method statement to address installation and 

maintenance of the sign.

14. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CORNER OF CHURCH LANE 
AND SILVERDALE ROAD, SILVERDALE.  NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
17/00312/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to provide the applicant with an 
opportunity to address the discrepancy within the submitted material 
and to respond to the concerns raised by the Landscape Development 
Section.

15. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT LOWER STREET, 
NEWCASTLE.  NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  17/00315/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity 
to comment upon the responses of the Landscape Development 
Section.

16. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved; (I) That the report be noted

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  
Section 106 obligations. 

17. APPEAL DECISION - LAND OFF LOVERS LANE, HOOK GATE 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

18. APP
[...]
0

345
200

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

17/00194/OUT
Orchard House and 35 Clayton Road

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 20th June 2017

1:1,250¯





 

 

ST JOHN FISHER, CATHOLIC COLLEGE, NEWCASTLE
ST JOHN FISHER COLLEGE 17/00156/FUL

The application is for the demolition of existing mobile classrooms and the construction of new 3 
building that is linked to the existing buildings by a glazed canopy. The footprint of the building 
measures 29 metres by 16 metres with a maximum height of 13 metres.

The application site lies within the Newcastle Urban Area on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. 

The 8 week period for the determination date expires on the 5th July.

RECOMMENDATION

 PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:-

1. Approved drawings.
2. Time Limit.
3. Prior approval of all external facing materials.
4. Prior approval and implementation of an Construction and Environmental 

Management Plan and a Construction Vehicle Management Plan.

Reason for Recommendation

The proposal will lead to the improvement of existing on site educational facilities where there is a 
need for replacement of buildings. The scale and appearance of the new building is not considered to 
be harmful to the character of the area subject to the prior approval of external facing materials. There 
are no highway safety concerns raised by the proposal as pupil and staff numbers are to remain 
unchanged.   

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

The proposal is considered to be
[...]
.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

17/00156/FUL
St John Fisher Catholic College

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 20th June 2017

1:2,500¯





 

 

FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE
NOVUS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS LTD (FOR ASPIRE HOUSING)                17/00324/FUL

The Application seeks to remove condition 14 of planning permission 16/00724/FUL for the 
construction of 22 affordable dwellings.  Condition 15 as worded in the decision notice is as follows:
 
Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings an odour abatement system to the kitchen ventilation 
system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road has been installed in 
accordance with full and precise details that have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority beforehand. The system shall be designed to operate in full accordance with 
the approved details before any of the dwellings hereby permitted are occupied and shall thereafter 
be maintained in accordance with the approved details. The kitchen ventilation system shall be 
regularly maintained to ensure its continued operation and the cooking process shall cease to operate 
if at any time the extraction equipment ceases to function to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.

The reason given for the condition within the decision notice was “in the interest of residential 
amenity. “ 

The 13 week period for this application expires on 23th July 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION

(a) REFUSE the removal of condition 14 for the following reason:

In the absence of the provision of a suitable odour abatement system to the kitchen 
ventilation system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road odour 
arising from that premises is highly likely to adversely affect the living conditions of the 
occupiers of the development.  It is therefore considered that if the condition is removed 
as proposed the residential development is not appropriate for this location, contrary to 
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework;

and

(b) APPROVE the variation of the condition in question so that it now reads:

Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings an odour abatement system to the kitchen 
ventilation system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road shall 
have been  installed in accordance with full and precise details that have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority beforehand. The 
system shall be designed to operate in full accordance with the approved details 
before any of the dwellings hereby permitted are occupied and shall thereafter be 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. The kitchen ventilation system 
shall be regularly maintained to ensure its continued operation and the cooking 
process shall cease to operate if at any time the extraction equipment ceases to 
function to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason for Recommendation

The removal of the condition as proposed would mean that odours from the adjoining hot food 
takeaway is highly likely to adversely affect the living conditions of the occupiers of this development 
as appropriate mitigation of such odours would not be achieved. However it would be appropriate to 
vary the wording of the first sentence of the condition, purely in the interests of clarity.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  



 

 

It is considered that the proposal to remove the condition is unacceptable and does not conform to the 
core planning principles of the National Planning Policy Framework and it is considered that the 
applicant is unable to overcome the principal concerns in respect of the removal of this condition.

Key Issu
[...]
 development shall take place until details of the arrangements for recycling materials and refuse 
storage including, designated areas to accommodate sufficient recyclable materials and refuse 
receptacles to service the development and details of collection arrangements have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  No dwelling shall be occupied until the 
designated areas for recyclable materials and refuse receptacles have been provided for the 
dwellings.

The site lies within the urban area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The eight week statutory determination period expires on 22nd June for applications 
13/00266/CN06 and 13/00266/CN11 and on 30th June for application 13/0266/CN07. These 
applications were brought to the Planning Committee at its meeting on the 23rd May and the 
resolution of the Commitee was to defer a decision in each case

RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Subject to the Lead Local Flood Authority being satisfied that the proposed soakaways 
are acceptable, approve the drainage details provided with application 13/00266/CN06 
(including any additional acceptable details that are required but not yet received) as as 
acceptable and satisfying the requirements of condition 6 of planning permission 
13/00266/FUL. 

(b) Approve the proposed Slacken Lane widening and resurfacing details provided with 
application 13/00266/CN07 (including the provision of a new hawthorn hedge adjoining 
the widened Slacken Lane) as acceptable and satisfying the requirements of condition 
7 of planning permission 13/00266/FUL. 

(c) Approve the waste and recycling details provided with application 13/00266/CN11 
(including the on-site turning head) as acceptable and satisfying the requirements of 
condition 11 of planning permission 13/00266/FUL. 



 

 

Reason for Recommendation

The information provided in response to conditions 7 and 11 are acceptable and satisfy the 
requirements of such conditions. To da
[...]
nment/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/Plan/17/00312/DEEM3
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/Plan/17/00312/DEEM3
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/Plan/17/00312/DEEM3




8

10

Works

11

Works

Works

7

STONEWALL PLACE

9

Factory

Works

PC

SILVERDALE ROAD

Stonewall Industrial Estate

Stonewall Industrial Estate

Delivery Office

Works

119.8m

400

CH
UR

CH
 LA

NE

LB

1

382900.000000

382900.000000

383000.000000

383000.000000

383100.000000

383100.000000

346
400

.00
00

00

346
400

.00
00

00

346
500

.00
00

00

346
500

.00
00

00

346
600

.00
00

00

346
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

17/00312/DEEM 3
Corner of Church Lane
and Silverdale Road

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 20th June 2017

1:1,250¯





 

 

LAND AT LOWER STREET, NEWCASTLE
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL     17/00315/DEEM3

The application is for advertisement consent for the erection of two 48 sheet unilluminated 
poster hoardings each 6.32m in width, the panel is 2.98m high on legs measuring 1.22m 
giving a total height of 4.2m..

The application site is within the Newcastle Urban Neighbourhood as specified on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The site lies adjacent to the west side of the A34 
(Lower Street) in a position elevated above the footpath on a steep embankment.

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 1st June 
2017.

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:

1. Submission and approval of a plan at a scale of 1:50 or 1:100 showing the 
precise position of the sign to ensure n
[...]
anning Authority that planning permission would have been granted for the following 
development, in addition to the development for which the land is to be acquired, if it were 
not proposed to be acquired by the Authority possessing compulsory purchase powers;

(i) Construction of  two dwellings, up to two storey in height, with a footprint as 
indicated on the submitted plan

(ii) Construction of two buildings for use falling within Class C4 (small houses in 
multiple occupation)

(iii) Construction of a building/s for uses falling within Class B1 (b) and (c) (research 
and development and light industry)

(iv) Any other uses which, should the comments of the County Council not be 
received prior to the meeting, your Officer considers appropriate to include

(B) That planning permission would have been granted for the above development, at 
the relevant date or if permission granted after the relevant date, subject to the  
conditions relating to the following which may have an impact on the value of the 
land:

1. Widening of the access and provision of vehicle visibility splays.
2. Provision of suitable noise attenuation measures and restriction on hours of 

use for any Class B1 use of the site.
3. Any conditions relevant to developments identified following receipt of the 

comments of the County Council

And such certificate shall include a statement of the Council’s reasons for the above 
opinion, which shall be based upon the content of this report, and that your officers 
should have delegated authority to ensure that the Certificate to be provided meets the 
statutory requirements

Reason for Recommendation

Two dwellings, two small houses in multiple occupation, and low key rural employment uses falling 
within Class B1 (b) and (c) all would be considered as appropriate alternative development of the site.  
The site could be accessed safely; without unacceptable visual impact and ensuring appropriate living 
conditions for existing and future residents
[...]
ayment of the indexed 
sum.





 

 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order

Trees at 16 Dimsdale Parade East, Newcastle 

Tree Preservation Order No 180 (2017)
Town & Country Planning Act 1990
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012

The Provisional  Order 

This Provisional Tree Preservation Order protects an individual Lime tree in the front garden 
of 16 Dimsdale Parade East.

The 6 month period for this Order expires on 27th July 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

That Tree Preservation Order No 180 (2017), 16 Dimsdale Parade East be confirmed as 
made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.

Reasons for Recommendation

Background

Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the tree was best 
secured by the making of a Provisional Tree Preservation Order after concerns were raised 
that that owner of the property wished to fell the tree. 

The tree is a visually prominent roadside tree on a busy main route between Dimsdale 
(Wolstanton) and May Bank. 

The property is directly opposite Wolstanton Marsh (a large and well used area of open 
space). The Lime tree is clearly visible from the Marsh. 

There are glimpse views of the tree from Southlands Avenue, Milehouse Lane and from the 
junction of Silverdale Road and Dimsdale Parade East.

The tree is a prominent individual that makes a valuable contribution to the local landscape. 

Other front garden trees do not meet the criteria for protection through a Tree Preservation 
Order.

The loss of the Lime tree would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity, not only of 
the site but also to the locality.

Your officers are of the opinion that the tree is generally healthy at present and is of 
sufficient amenity value to merit the making of a Tree Preservation Order. The Lime is 
considered to be an appropriate species for the locality, and provides public amenity value 
due to its form and visibility from public locations. 

In order to prot
[...]
eeting(s)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD HOUSE AND 35 CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. BAC O'CONNOR. 17/00194/OUT
	17.194.OUT Orchard House

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC COLLEGE. 17/00156/FUL
	17.156.FUL St John Fisher Catholic College

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT  - FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE. ASPIRE HOUSING LTD. 17/00324/FUL
	17.324.FUL Former Woodshutts Inn

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GSG ORME CENTRE LTD. 16/00796/OUT
	16.796.OUT Former Orme Centre

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ST PETER'S CHURCH, MAER. ANDREW MAINWARING. 17/00219/FUL
	17.219.FUL St Peters Maer

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - AUDLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY.  MRS DOBSON. 17/00260/FUL
	17.260.FUL Audley Community Centre

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SLACKEN LANE. ASHGREEN LTD. 13/00266/CN06, CN07 AND CN11
	13.266.CN06 Slacken Lane
	13.266.CN07 Slacken Lane
	13.226.CN11 Slacken Lane

	11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CORNER OF CHURCH LANE AND SILVERDALE ROAD, NEWCASTLE.NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 16/00312/DEEM3
	17.312.DEEM3 Church Lane and Silverdale Road

	12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT LOWER STREET, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 17/00315/DEEM3
	17.315.DEEM3 Lower Street Newcastle

	13 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FAIRFIELD HOUSE, BAR HILL ROAD, ONNELEY. MR & MRS LEA. 17/00405/AAD
	17.405.AAD Fairfield House Onneley

	14 HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 16 DIMSDALE PARADE EAST, NEWCASTLE. TPO 180
	photos for planning committee

	16 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR THE BRAMPTON AND WATLANDS PARK CONSERVATION AREAS
	Appendix A Brampton article 4 2017
	Appendix B Watlands Park  Article 4 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 20/06/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th June, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, Holland, Northcott, 
Panter, Reddish, Simpson, Spence, 
Sweeney, S Tagg, G Williams, 
J Williams, Winfield and Wright

Officers Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham, Elaine 
Moulton, Peter Stepien, Trevor Vernon 
and Darren Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Hambleton, Heesom and White

2. COUNCILLORS SANDRA AND TREVOR HAMBLETON 

The Planning Committee sent their best wishes to Councillors Sandra and Trevor 
Hambleton.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORCHARD HOUSE AND 35 
CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. BAC O'CONNOR. 17/00194/OUT 

Proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded by Councillor Holland. 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable officers to obtain clearer 
information regarding the site access.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC 
COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ST JOHN FISHER 
CATHOLIC COLLEGE. 17/00156/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved drawings.



Planning Committee - 20/06/17

2

(ii) Time Limit.
(iii) Prior approval of all external facing materials.
(iv) Prior approval and implementation of an Construction and

Environmental Management Plan and a Construction
Vehicle Management Plan.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT  - FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, 
LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE. ASPIRE HOUSING LTD. 17/00324/FUL 

Resolved: (i) That the removal of condition 14 be refused for the 
following reason:

In the absence of the provision of a suitable odour abatement system to the kitchen 
ventilation system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road 
there is a high impact risk that odour arising from that premises will adversely affect 
the living conditions of the occupiers of the development.  It is therefore considered 
that if the condition is removed as proposed the residential development is not 
appropriate for this location, contrary to the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework;

(ii) That the variation of the condition in question be approved so 
that it now reads:

Within 9 months of the date of this decision an odour abatement system to the 
kitchen ventilation system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash 
Road shall have been installed in accordance with full and precise details that have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
beforehand. The system shall be designed to operate in full accordance with the 
approved details before any of the dwellings hereby permitted are occupied and shall 
thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved details. The kitchen 
ventilation system shall be regularly maintained to ensure its continued operation and 
the cooking process shall cease to operate if at any time the extraction equipment

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -FORMER ORME CENTRE, ORME 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE. GSG ORME CENTRE LTD. 16/00796/OUT 

Resolved: (i) That it be agreed to extend the date by which substantial
commencement must be achieved to within 18 months 
from the date of the planning permission.

(ii) That it be agreed that the date by which the agreement must 
be completed now be 14th July.

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ST PETER'S CHURCH, MAER. 
ANDREW MAINWARING. 17/00219/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit.
(ii) Approved drawings.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Excavations shall be hand dug.
(v) Archaeological watching brief be undertaken following 

written consent. 



Planning Committee - 20/06/17

3

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - AUDLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY.  MRS DOBSON. 17/00260/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development.
(ii) Approved plans.

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SLACKEN LANE. ASHGREEN 
LTD. 13/00266/CN06, CN07 AND CN11 

Resolved: (i) That the drainage details, provided with application 
13/00266/CN06 be approved as acceptable and satisfying the requirements of 
condition 6 of planning permission 13/00266/FUL.

(ii) That the proposed Slacken Lane widening and
resurfacing details provided with application
13/00266/CN07 be approved ( Including the provision of a new 
hawthorn hedge adjoining the widened Slacken Lane) as 
acceptable and satisfying the requirements of condition 7 of 
planning permission 13/00266/FUL subject to the requirement 
that Tree Protection Fencing is provided in the position shown 
on a plan; that all excavations works are carried out outside of 
the Tree Protection Fencing unless it has first been 
demonstrated that this can be done without damage to tree 
roots; and that ‘no-dig’ ground protection is undertaken in the 
identified area.

(iii) That the waste and recycling details provided with
application 13/00266/CN11 be approved (including the plan 
identifying on-site turning head and parking for all properties) 
as acceptable and satisfying the requirements of condition 11 
of planning permission 13/00266/FUL.

12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CORNER OF CHURCH LANE 
AND SILVERDALE ROAD, NEWCASTLE.NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
16/00312/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved (revised) plans.
(ii) Tree protection measures.
(iii) Highway method statement to address installation and 

maintenance of the sign.

13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT LOWER STREET, 
NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 17/00315/DEEM3 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:



Planning Committee - 20/06/17

4

(i) Submission and approval of a plan at a scale of 1:50 or 1:100 
showing the precise position of the sign to ensure no/minimal 
impact on trees, that the hoarding or its foundations etc do not 
project forward of the crash barrier;

(ii) Landscaping of the embankment
(iii) Highway method statement to address installation and 

maintenance of the sign.

14. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FAIRFIELD HOUSE, BAR HILL 
ROAD, ONNELEY. MR & MRS LEA. 17/00405/AAD 

Resolved: (A) That a positive Certificate be issued indicating that it
is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that planning 
permission would have been granted for the following 
development, in addition to the development for which the land 
is to be acquired, if it were not proposed to be acquired by the 
Authority possessing compulsory purchase powers;

(i) Construction of  two dwellings, up to two storey in
height, with a footprint as indicated on the submitted 
plan

(ii) Construction of two buildings for use falling within
Class C4 (small houses in multiple occupation)

(iii) Construction of a building/s for uses falling within Class 
B1 (b) and (c) (research and development and light 
industry)

(iv) Any other uses which, should the comments of the 
County Council not be received prior to the meeting, 
your Officer considers appropriate to include

(B) That planning permission would have been granted for
the above development, at the relevant date or if permission 
granted after the relevant date, subject to the  conditions 
relating to the following which may have an impact on the 
value of the land:

(i) Widening of the access and provision of vehicle 
visibility splays.

(ii) Provision of suitable noise attenuation measures and 
restriction on hours of use for any Class B1 use of the 
site.

(iii) Any conditions relevant to developments identified 
following receipt of the comments of the County 
Council

And such certificate shall include a statement of the Council’s
reasons for the above opinion, which shall be based upon the content 
of this report, and that your officers should have delegated authority to 
ensure that the Certificate to be provided meets the statutory 
requirements

15. HALF YEARLY REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.



Planning Committee - 20/06/17

5

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to provide such a 
report on a half yearly basis to the Planning Committee.

16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 16 DIMSDALE PARADE EAST, NEWCASTLE. 
TPO 180 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 180 (2017), 16 Dimsdale 
Parade East be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly.

17. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR THE BRAMPTON AND 
WATLANDS PARK CONSERVATION AREAS 

Resolved: That the non-immediate Article 4 Directions for the Brampton 
and Watlands Park Conservation Areas be confirmed as 
coming into force on 29 June, 2017 as set out in the 
Directions.

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm


